505853375 01/08/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5900312

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAUL KICHER	07/19/2019
THOMAS KICHER	07/19/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENGINEERED HARDWARE, LLC	
Street Address:	6942 SPINACH DRIVE	
City:	MENTOR	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44060	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62839252
Patent Number:	9156151

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)241-3707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-241-2838

Email: tmTaftdocket@taftlaw.com Correspondent Name: AMANDA H. WILCOX

Address Line 1: 200 PUBLIC SQUARE, SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23386-GN001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMANDA H. WILCOX
SIGNATURE:	/Amanda H. Wilcox/
DATE SIGNED:	01/08/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Engineered Hardware LLC - Patent Assignment (Paul and Thomas Kicher) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Engineered Hardware LLC - Patent Assignment (Paul and Thomas Kicher) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Engineered Hardware LLC - Patent Assignment (Paul and Thomas Kicher) (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment"), is entered into and made effective on July 19 , 2019 (the "Effective Date"), by Paul Kicher and Thomas Kicher, (collectively, the "Assignor"), in favor of Engineered Hardware, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("Assignee").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the record holder of the utility patents, design patents, and industrial designs listed on Exhibit A (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the assignment of all rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- Assignor does hereby convey, assign and set over to Assignee, its respective successors. assigns or other legal representatives the exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, foreign patent, or other patent applications based on the Inventions described in the Patents on Exhibit A, in the United States and around the world, and all of the goodwill associated therewith for Assignee's exclusive use and enjoyment, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, all claims of damages by reason of doubt, present or future infringement or unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for, Assignee's own use and emoyment.
- Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assignment of the Patents and hereby assumes all duties and obligations under the same arising from and after the Effective Date (including, without limitation, all fees and costs related to the recordation of this Assignment).
- Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any patent offices throughout the world to record Assignee as the exclusive owner of the Patents,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the Effective Date.

Assignor

Date: July 19 2019

Dated effective as of:

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before

My Commission Expires: 10/14/82

Assignor

Engineered Hardware, LLC

By: Lana PKok.
Thomas Kicher

Date: 7-19-19

Dated effective as of:

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this 11 bey of 40xy, 2017.

7 Mily 7 - YWaa. Noon-Ood Vo

My Commission Expires: 10/16/23



Exhibit A

Drive Drum for Overhead Sectional Door System, Application Number: 62839252, Registration Date: April 26, 2019

System and Method for Garage Door Counterbalance, Patent Number: US 9,156,151 B2,

Registration Date: October 31, 2015

RECORDED: 01/08/2020